RANSMITTAL LETTER 3101

Department of State Division of Corporations P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 32314

Subject:

•

United Asian Community, Inc.

Enclosed is an original and one (1) copy of the articles of incorporation and a check for:

[] \$70.00 [] \$78.75 [x] \$122.50 [] \$131.25

From:

Henry S. Kwoh 275 - 96th Ave. North St. Petersburg, FL 33702 (813) 577-7633 WASCOCOLOGO2 00789 00434 00471

NU



FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

June 20, 1995

HENRY S. KWOH 275 - 96TH AVE. NORTH ST. PETERSBURG, FL 33702

SUBJECT: UNITED ASIAN COMMUNITY, INC. Ref. Number: W95000012602

We have received your document for UNITED ASIAN COMMUNITY, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

According to section 607.0202(1)(b) or 617.0202(1)(b), Florida Statutes, you must list the corporation's principal office, and if different, a mailing address in the document. If the principal address and the registered office address are the same, please indicate so in your document.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6052.

Vickie Whitfield Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 695A00030304

1-3 .5

12

# ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF UNITED ASIAN COMMUNITY, INC.

• We, the undersigned natural persons of legal age, acting as incorporators for the purpose of creating a corporation not for profit under the laws of the State of Florida, as provided in chapter 617 of the Florida Status, do agree to the following:

### ARTICLE I

#### Name

The name of this corporation shall be United Asian Community, Inc. The principal office of the corporation shall be at 275 96th Avenue N. Unit # 1 St. Petersburg, FL 33702 in Pinellas County Florida, or at such other place as may be subsequently designated by the board of Trustees.

### ARTICLE II Purpose

The corporation is formed to jointly provided cultural awareness, educational and social services, to promote united community development and to extend support of interrelation and mutual understanding among Asian communities and governmental agencies.

#### ARTICLE III Members

The Corporation shall have members, the private property of whom shall not be liable for the debts of the Corporation. The members of this corporation shall be those persons serving from time to time on the Board of Trustees of the Corporation and such other persons as may be selected by the Board of Trustees. Qualifications, admission, termination and all other terms and conditions of membership shall be set by the By-Laws of the Corporation as they now or hereafter exist from time to time.

### ARTICLE IV Manner of election Board of Trustees

05 JUI 23 FII 2:30

This Corporation shall initially have three (3) Trustees. The number of Trustees may be increased from time to time by the By-Laws. But shall hever be less than three. The Board of Trustee shall be members of the corporation.

### ARTICLE V Officers

The officers of the corporation shall be a President, a Vice President, a Secretary, a Treasurer and such other officers as may be provided in the By-Laws. The names of persons who are to serve as officers of the corporation until the first anual meeting of the Board of Trustee are:

Office

Name

President Vice President Secretary/Treasurer

Chantho Vorasarn Paul Y. Fung Tin Q. Ngo

### ARTICLE VI

## Limitations of corporate powers

In order to promote the purposes of this corporation, it may acquire property by grant, purchase, devise or bequest, and hold and dispose of such property as the corporation shall require for the benefit of the members and not for monetary profit.

### ARTICLE VII

# Initial registered agent and street address

The name and street address of the initial registered agent is:

Henry S. Kwoh, 275 96th Avenue N., Unit #1, St. Petersburg, FL 33702

### ARTICLE VIII

#### Incorporators

The name and the address of the incorporators for these articles of incorporations are:

Name	Address
Chantho Vorasarn	3791 25th Ave. N. St. Petersburg, FL 33713
Tin Q. Ngo	6080 94th Ave. N. Pinellas Park, FL 34666
Henry S. Kwoh	275 96th Ave. N., Unit #1, St. Petersburg, FL 33702
Paul Y. Fung	1454 Indian Trail S., Palm Harbor, FL 34683

### ARTICLE IX Dissolution

Upon the dissolution of the corporation, the Board of Trustees shall, after paying or making provisions for the payment of all the liabilities of the corporation, distribute all of the assets of the corporation exclusively for charitable, scientific or educational purposes in such manner and to such qualified organization or organizations as the Board of Trustees shall determine. Any of such assets no so distributed shall be distributed in accordance with the direction of anu court having jurisdition in the county in which the principal office of the corporation is then located exclusively for the foresaid purposes of the corporation to such qualified organization or organizations as said court shall determine. For purposes of this Article, an organization is "qualified organization" only if, at the time of receiving such assets, it is operated exclusively for the purposes described in Section 170(c)(1) or 170(c)(2)(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 and is described in Section 509(a)(1), (2) or (3) of said code. Any reference in these articles to a section of the Code shall be interpreted to include a reference to the corresponding provisions of any applicable future United States Internal Revenue Code.

### ARTICLE X By Laws

The Board of trustees of this corporation may provide such by-laws for the conduct of its business and the carrying out of its purposes as they may deem necessary from time to time.

Upon proper notice the by-laws may be amended, altered, or rescinded by majority voete of those members of the Board of Trustees present at any regular meeting or any special meeting called for that purpose,

### ARTICLE XI Amendments

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended at a special meeting of the membership called for that purpose, by the majority vote of those present.

Amendments may also be made at regular meeting of the membership upon notice given, as provided by by-laws, of intention to submit such amendments.

The undersigned incorporators have excecuted these Articles of Incorporation this 9th day of June 1995.

# Signatures of Incorporators:

3791 - 25th Ane. N. <u>St. Potersburg, FL 33713</u> 6080 - 94th Ave. N. <u>Pinellas Park, FL 34666</u>

1454 Indian Trail South Palm Harbor, FL 34683

275 - 96th Ave. North St. Petersburg, FL 33702

### CERTIFICATE OF DESIGNATION REGISTERED AGENT/REGISTERED OFFICE

.

PURSUANT TO THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 607.0501 OR 617.0501, FLORIDA STATUES, THE UNDERSIGNED CORPORATION, ORGANIZED UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA, SUBMITS THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT IN DESIGNATING THE REGISTERED OFFICE/REGISTERED AGENT, IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA.

1. The name of the corporation is:

United Asian Community, Inc.

2. The name and address of the registered agent and office is:

Henry S. Kwoh 275 - 96th Ave. North St. Petersburg, FL 33702

Having been named as registered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated corporation at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my duties, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

A.e.g.g. lez

6-9-95

 $\mathbb{C}^{2}$ 

1

UNITED ASIAN COMMUNITY, INC. 275 96TH Avenue North, Suite 1 Petersburg, s. Vickie Whitfield **Corporate Specialist, New Filings Section Division of Corporations** P.O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, Florida 32314

700001699 -01723796--01010--003 ++++35.00 +++++35.00

area.

Ğ

Ref: Document Number N95000003101

Dear Ms. Whitfield:

In a special meeting on Monday, November 27, 1995 the members of the Board of Trustees of the United Asian Community, Inc. met in a special meeting for the purpose of discussing and amending the Articles of Incorporation.

The following amendment was voted upon and approved by a majority of the members. Article II should include the following language: 7...

The purposes for which the United Asian Community, Inc. is organized are exclusively religious, charitable, scientific, literary and educational Within the meaning of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue 50

Notwithstanding any other provisions of these articles, this organization shall not carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on by an organization exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. Please contact me with any questions or need for further clarification.

Sincerely Chantho Vorasarn President Board of Trustees

### **ARTICLES OF AMENDMENT**

### to

## **ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION**

### of

#### í. MARCH 1.443

Pursuant to the provisions of section 617.1006, Florida Statutes, the undersigned Florida nonprofit corporation adopts the following articles of amendment to its articles of incorporation.

FIRST: Amendment(s) adopted: (INDICATE ARTICLE NUMBER(S) BEING AMENDED, ADDED OR DELETED.)

Article II:

ð.

The purposes for which the United Asian Community, Inc. is organized are exclusively religious, charitable, scientific, literary and educational within the planing, of section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 or the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue law. 17

97**779** Notwithstanding any other provisions of these articles, this organization shall not. carry on any activities not permitted to be carried on hy an organization exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986 of the corresponding provision of any future United States Internal Revenue kaw. 🙃 ी-सन्त जन्म

64

Ē

THIRD		The date of adoption of the amendment(s) was: <u>November 27 1995</u> Adoption of Amendment (CHECK ONE)		
	$\mathbf{X}$	The amendment(s) was(were) adopted by the members and the number of votes cast for the amerdment was sufficient for approval.		
		There are no members or members entitled to vote on the amendment. The amendment(s) was(were) adopted by the board of directors.		
_	Un	ited Asian Community, Inc.		
	()	1/2/1/1/		
	5	ignature of Chairman, Vice Chairman, President or other officer		
_	Chantho Vorasarn			
_		Typed or printed name		
_	Pro	esident, Board of Trustees 1/21/96		
_		Title Date		